

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X	
SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY OF	:
PENNSYLVANIA,	:
	:
Plaintiff,	: Master Case No. 1:18-cv-06658 (JSR)
	:
v.	:
	: Case No. 1:19-cv-07137 (JSR)
LINCOLN INTERNATIONAL LLC and LINCOLN	:
PARTNERS ADVISORS LLC,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
	:
----- X	

**DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT5

I. SHIP’s Aiding and Abetting and Conspiracy Claims Differ from CNO’s in
Material Ways, and Dismissal is Warranted.....5

A. SHIP Fails to Properly Plead its Aiding and Abetting Claims5

1. SHIP Fails to Plausibly Allege that Lincoln Provided Substantial
Assistance to the Alleged Fraud6

2. SHIP Fails to Plausibly Allege that Lincoln’s Valuations Caused
SHIP’s Damages8

3. SHIP Fails to Allege that Lincoln Had Actual Knowledge of the
Fraud9

B. SHIP Fails to Properly Plead its Conspiracy Claim.....10

1. SHIP’s Conspiracy Claim Based on Fraudulent Inducement and
Breach of Fiduciary Duty Fails.....11

2. SHIP Fails to Allege an Injury Caused by Lincoln.....12

3. SHIP Fails to Allege a Corrupt Agreement13

4. SHIP’s Civil Conspiracy Claim is Duplicative.....13

II. SHIP’s Contribution and Indemnity and Unjust Enrichment/Constructive Trust
Claims Are Nearly Identical to Claims This Court Has Already Dismissed14

III. SHIP’s Claims Should Be Dismissed With Prejudice15

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anschutz Corp. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
690 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012).....14

Antidote International Films, Inc. v. Bloomsbury Publishing, PLC,
467 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....14, 15

Banco Industrial de Venezuela, C.A. v. CDW Direct, L.L.C.,
888 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....10

Britestarr Homes, Inc. v. Piper Rudnick LLP,
453 F. Supp. 2d 521 (D. Conn. 2006).....12

Cromer Finance Ltd. v. Berger,
137 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....6, 9

GeigTech East Bay LLC v. Lutron Electronics Co.,
352 F. Supp. 3d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....14, 15

Grove Press, Inc. v. Angleton,
649 F.2d 121 (2d Cir. 1981).....12

Heinert v. Bank of America, N.A.,
19-CV-6081L, 2019 WL 5287950 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2019).....13

Jacquemyns v. Spartan Mullen Et Cie, S.A.,
No. 10 Civ. 1586 (CM)(FM), 2011 WL 348452 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2011).....11

Kirschner v. Bennett,
648 F. Supp. 2d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....5

Kolbeck v. LIT America, Inc.,
939 F. Supp. 240 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)5

Kulkarni v. City University of N.Y.,
No. 01 Civ. 10628(DLC), 2003 WL 23319 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2003)15

Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.,
459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....10

Medtech Products Inc. v. Ranir, LLC,
596 F. Supp. 2d 778 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....12

National Westminster Bank USA v. Wechsel,
511 N.Y.S.2d 626 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987)5

Odyssey Re (London) Ltd. v. Stirling Cooke Brown Holdings Ltd.,
85 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....12, 13

Overton v. Todman & Co.,
No. 05 Civ. 7956(DAB), 2009 WL 3154307 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2009).....14

In re Refco Inc. Securities Litigation,
No. 07 MDL 1902(JSR), 2012 WL 3126834 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2012)10

Renner v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.,
85 F. App’x 782 (2d Cir. 2004)10

Rosner v. Bank of China,
No. 06 CV 13562, 2008 WL 5416380 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2008)10

Senior Health Insurance Co. of Pennsylvania v. Beechwood Re Ltd.,
345 F. Supp. 3d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....3, 11, 12

SPV OSUS Ltd. v. AIA LLC,
No. 15-cv-619 (JSR), 2016 WL 3039192 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016).....6, 7, 9

Stalter v. County of Orange,
No. 15-cv-5274 (NSR), 2016 WL 8711397 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2016)12

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....2, 5
